
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 20 December 2023 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Mohammed 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
 

Davies 
Pollard 
 

Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Berry 
Humphreys 
I Hussain 
Walsh 

Birch 
Felstead 

Naylor Elahi 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Church Representative:  
Joyce Simpson  
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Fauzia Raza  
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Shifa Simab  
 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Teacher Secondary School Representative:  
Tom Bright  
 
Children’s Social Care:  
Dr Samina Karim 
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Con
[...]
cussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kav Amrez / Louis Kingdom – 07929 070228 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
5.   RAISING ATTAINMENT STRATEGY 

 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “L”) which provides an update on the Raising Attainment 
Strategy following the release of Phonics, Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 
2 attainment data 2022/23. 
 
Recommended –  
 
Members are asked to accept the reports and note the final 
outcomes of the Raising Attainment Strategy implementation. 
 

(Sue Lowndes – 01274 432009) 
 
 

1 - 10 

 
6.   HOLIDAY ACTIVITY AND FOOD PROGRAMME (HAF) 

 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “M”) which provides an update on the Holiday Activity and 
Food Programme (HAF) delivery across the district. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the delivery approach to the Holiday Activity and Food 
Programme and associated outcomes are noted and approved. 
 

(Sharon Sanders – 07973 982939) 
 
 

11 - 42 

 
7.   OVERVIEW OF THE TRAVEL ASSISTANCE SERVICE 

 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “N”) which provides an overview of the Travel Assistance 
Service together with current costs and how this compares to previous 
years. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the report be noted by the Committee. 
 

(Michelle Pickles – 07582 109012) 
 

43 - 48 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



 

 

 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 20th December 2023 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Raising Attainment Strategy 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the Raising Attainment Strategy following the 
release of Phonics, Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 attainment data 2022/23   
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The School Improvement Service promotes equality. When working with commissioned 
partners it ensures that no individual or group is discriminated against based on race, 
gender, disability, religion or belief, sexual orientation, age, or other protected 
characteristic. The actions and recommendations outlined in this report have undergone a 
thorough equality assessment. This assessment ensures that the policies, practices, 
strategies, services, or functions presented herein are inclusive and do not inadverten
[...]
dentified schools, and year groups in identified schools.   These programmes 
were intensive and lengthy to ensure impact in schools – 16 weeks’ provision. The 
programmes were delivered by Specialist Leaders in Education (SLEs). It was 
necessary to train additional Specialist Leaders in Education (SLE) for English to 
deliver the programme.  A programme manager was seconded from her role as 
deputy headteacher of a primary school for 2 days per week for the academic year 
to manage the programmes.  
 

2.6  Mathematics 
 

• 20 schools were involved   

• Audits of provision were done in all schools 

• SLEs worked with the schools either weekly or fortnightly 

• A network  event was held in spring 2022 providing an opportunity for 
schools involved to meet.      

 
2.7 English 

 

• 9 schools received English support 

• SLEs were trained to ensure that the capacity for support for English was 
now increased and standardised. 

• Schools were audited   

• 3 schools received support for both English and Maths 
 

 

Page 2



2 
 

• Regular meetings with Maths and English hubs ensured support from SLE’s 
was standardised 
  

2.8 The capacity of the Hubs to provide support differed. The Maths Hub had a much 
larger pool of SLE’s in comparison to the English Hub. The maths SLE’s were contracted 
and employed by ether The Maths Hub or White Rose so had weekly availability to 
support schools. English SLE’s are full time working teachers in Bradford schools so their 
availability was limited. 
 
2.9 In order to have maximum impact the strategy focused on particular areas for 
development including leadership support for the maths lead or leads in school, focused 
support for individual members of staff (eg, Early Career Teachers, Early Years teams, 
new to school staff, key teachers who needed extra support), Year 6 children, Year 2 
children and finally (after completion of SATs), children in the Early Years. 
 
2.10 SLE’s were appointed to individual schools a
[...]
Glossary 
 
DfE  Department for Education 

 
EY Early Years – Nursery and 

Reception classes 
 

KS1 Key Stage 1 – years 1-3 
 

KS2 Key Stage 2 – years 4-6 
 

LA Local Authority 
 

RAS Raising attainment strategy 
 

SATs Standard assessment tests – 
national tests done in year 2 and 
year 6 

SLE Specialist leader of education 
 

WRM White Rose Maths Hub 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 20 December 2023 

M 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Holiday Activity and Food Programme (HAF)  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
To provide an update on the Holiday Activity and Food Programme (HAF) delivery across 
the district 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality 
Objectives 

 Report Statement 

Community:   The HAF programme delivers holiday clubs within communities across the 
district. The funding enables our Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise 
(VCSE) organisations to deliver the holiday clubs in their locations, and they 
make up the majority of providers. This funding supports with their 
sustainability as valued organisations in the district 

Services:   The VCSE organisations work with the children and families to develop their 
offer aligned to the grant requirements.  They support families to book 
places on the clubs and access wider services via signposting. The HAF 
programme supports collaborative working between the VCSE; Council and 
other partners to maximise on the benefits to the children and families at a 
hyper local level.  VCSE organisations benefit from free training via the HAF 
programme enabling them to use those skills in support of their wider work. 

 

 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Service 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Sharon Sanders 
Phone: 07973982939 
E-mail: Sharon.sanders@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Pa
[...]
 is an active participant in the networks and has been invited by 

Childcare Works and DFE on a number of occasions to present at events. This is 
positive as it enables us to profile Bradford and the great work our holiday clubs do 
in the delivery of HAF and the positive impacts on our children and families. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 27 October 2021, the government announced a 3-year funding settlement of     

over £200 million from the DFE each year for the holiday activities and food (HAF) 
programme. 

 
2.2 The HAF Programme funding is for school age children from Reception to Year 11 

(inclusive) who are in receipt of benefits related Free School Meals. Bradford 
received £2,600,268 for 2021/2022, £3,042,980 for 2022/22023, £2,947,680 for 
2023/2024 and we anticipate to receive £2,947,680 for 2024/2025  

Page 12



 
2.3 The aim of the programme is for delivery of high-quality holiday clubs that ensure 

children experience the following: 
 

• receiving healthy and nutritious meals 
• maintaining a healthy level of physical activity 
• being happy, having fun and meeting new friends 
• developing a greater understanding of food, nutrition and other health-related 

issues 
• taking part in fun and engaging activities that support their development. 
• feeling safe and secure 
• getting access to the right support services 
• returning to school feeling engaged and ready to learn. 
• opportunities to cook and share meals with their families. 
• ensuring their families are signposted to other information and support e.g., 

healthcare; debt management. 
 
2.4 Our VCSE organisations in Bradford are integral to the delivery of the HAF 

Programme. There are 112 HAF providers and 51 are VCSE organisations. Our 
provision is split across the district as per the table below for 2023.  

  
Constituency Number of Providers Number Children 

Supported 
Bradford East 30 2,303 
Bradford South 15 962 
Bradford West 29 2,444 
Shipley 7 588 
Keighley 20 1,483 
Distr
[...]
herence to the grant funding agreement, in addition 
to observation of holiday club delivery including discussions with families. This 
approach provides a robust risk management framework. 

 
5.3 As places are free to eligible children, providers experience issues with non-

attendance. To mitigate this, they subscribe an additional 10% over their planned 
cohort size. This does not fully resolve the issue. There is a risk that the DFE ask us 
to move to a pay on attendance model to providers. This could impact on their ability 
to deliver holiday clubs and we have raised this with the DFE and continue to 
oppose this approach. 

 
5.4 The DFE funding commitment is to the 31st March 2025 which means that 2024 

could be the last delivery period. In the event that the funding does not continue for 
2025, our disadvantaged children will miss out on fantastic opportunities and some 
of our VCSE providers may cease to operate. We continue to advocate for 
continued funding. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 Local authorities receive grant funding to deliver holiday, activities and food 

programme in their area. Grant funding is calculated based on the numbers of 
children eligible for and in receipt of free school meals in each area. The grant 
determination letter is used to monitor the performance of the local authorities. 

 
6.2 It is a requirement that every local authority will appoint or have in place 

a HAF coordinator who takes responsibility within the local authority for the delivery 
of the programme. This will be alongside having sufficient staff who are dedicated to 
working on HAF all year round. 

 
6.3 All organisations delivering the HAF programme must be able to demonstrate that 

they have in place relevant and appropriate policies and procedures for 
safeguarding, including the recruitment of staff and volunteers e.g., enhanced DBS 
checks. Health and safety and relevant insurance policies, accessibility and 
inclusiveness. 

 
6.4 All food provided
[...]
liday Clubs provide some of our most vulnerable and disadvantaged children 

and young people with access to food; activities and experiences that they would 
normally not access. The positive impact on both children and families mental and 
physical health is evident. 

 
 Holiday Clubs enable families to continue working during holiday periods knowing 

their children are safe. Wider support for families is provided by the clubs by 
enabling access to other services on site or via signposting.  

  

Page 16



7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
  
 No issues identified. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the delivery approach to the Holiday Activity and Food Programme and 

associated outcomes are noted and approved. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Holiday Activity and Food Programme Summer 2023 delivery report. This outlines  
 recent summer delivery and feedback from children, families and providers 
 
11.2 Four Case Studies outlining the holiday club delivery and the impact on children and 

families. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 The DFE Grant Conditions for delivery of the Holiday Activity and Food Programme. 

Holiday activities and food programme 2023 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). 

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/holiday-activities-and-food-programme/holiday-activities-and-food-programme-2023


This page is intentionally left blank



HAF Presentation
Summer 2023

Produced by Sharon Sanders/Kamran Hussain

Email: sharon.sanders@Bradford.gov.uk – 
kamran.hussain@Bradford.gov.uk 

September 2023

P
age 19

mailto:sharon.sanders@Bradford.gov.uk
mailto:Kamran.hussain@Bradford.gov.uk


HAF Programme Requirements

All contracted providers were required to deliver the DfE 
guidelines in the following categories

Enriching activities: clubs must provide fun and enriching 

activities that provide children with opportunities to develop 

new skills or
[...]
cial care, education, sports and arts. They are all trained and supported in
how Invictus likes to run clubs. With all these tools we are able to fully support
children with Social, Emotional and Mental Health issues. In addition, we also
support and signpost parents and carers by being approachable and encouraging
open discussions where applicable and appropriate.

Page 41



September 2023 - Doc: Thrive Case Study 2023

At each of our clubs we have had children diagnosed with ASD. One boy who
attended had never been to a holiday club before and in school is supported on a
one-to-one basis. He came not knowing any of the other children and feeling very
hesitant. Club staff were able to support him with developing his independence,
integration and resilience. He attended every single day consecutively for eight days.
This was achieved by having positive conversations with, not only the young person
but also his parent, and then implementing reasonable adjustments to be fully
inclusive and supportive.

Invictus Well-being feels that we offer a unique approach to our THRIVE Holiday
Clubs. We use our expertise in children and young people’s well-being and mental
health to open up a safe space for them to learn and explore.

Page 42



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 20 December 2023 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Overview of the Travel Assistance Service  
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview of the Travel Assistance Service together with 
current costs and how this compares to previous years. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Travel Assistance Service encourages and promotes diversity in the workplace.  
Our aim is to ensure that all employees are given equal opportunity and that our 
organisation is representative of all sections of society. Each employee will be respected 
and valued and able to give their best as a result, creating a working environment free of 
bullying, harassment, victimisation and unlawful discrimination, promoting dignity and 
respect for all, and where individual differences and the contributions of all staff are 
recognised and valued.  
 
We will aim to contract and commission locally wherever possible so that we can support 
our local economy. This will help us build a local supply chain connected to its wider social 
responsibilities and offer high quality employment and training opportunities to local 
people, while delivering equitable services that are value for money. 
 
We aim to deliver services that are accessible, inclusive and responsive to the needs of 
people and communities. 

 
 

 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Service 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Childrens Services 
 

Report Contact:  Michelle Pickles 
Phone: 07582 109012 
E-mail: michelle.pickles@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Childrens Services 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
  

1.1 This report will provide an overview of the Travel Assistance Service and how it 
operates, alongside information relating to current costs and how these compare to 
previous years. Information will also be provided on the work that has been 
undertaken by the service to encourage children to be more independent.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

The Travel Assistance Service (TAS) is responsible for the processing of   
applications and the delivery of assessments and transport for Bradford’s children 
and young adults, taking them from their homes to their schools and colleges.   
It also provides transport for looked after children and vulnerable adults to their 
educational settings on behalf of the Bradford’s Children’s and Families Trust 
(BCFT) and Adult Social Care (ASC).   
 

2.1 The TAS provides travel assistance for over 3000 pupils to their schools and 
colleges. Eligibility for assistance is determined by current legislation and the 
Council’s travel assistance policies. Pupils can either travel by
[...]
 
increase in taxi journeys every day. Numbers generally reach a peak in April so we 
anticipate that numbers will rise again significantly. 
 
A comparison of contracted “home to school” taxi costs from 2019 to 2023 
 

 Oct 19 Oct 20 Oct 21 Oct 22 Oct 23 

Runs 357 338 419 521 531 

Pupils 932 904 1136 1350 1455 

Daily Cost £22552 £22921 £31419 £48169 £53899 

Occupancy 2.61 2.67 2.71 2.59 2.74 

Daily Mileage 9624 9476 11044 13610 14100 

 
2.8 The number of applications that the service has received has risen steadily.   

 The current year figure is on track to double last years total. 
 

A comparison of assessments from 2021/22 to 2023/24  
 

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
(forecast) 

Number of application forms received 595 795 1300 

Number of applications approved 432 558 950 

 
2.9 The Core service (in-house fleet) currently operates 49 daily back-to-back runs, 

transporting 345 children between home and school  and 259 Adults between home 
and day centre. They travel over 35,000 miles per month, covering the Bradford, 
Keighley and Ilkley areas. 
 

2.10 The Social Care contracted services currently arranges transport for looked after 
children, respite journeys, adults and the immigration service via contracted taxis.  
 
The TAS currently receives approximately 600 requests per month and it provides 
transport for 250 children and 195 adults on a daily basis (in addition to ad hoc 
requests)  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 There is an increasing problem with the recruitment of drivers. The TAS owned 

minibuses require a D1 class entitlement. Drivers who passed their test prior to 
1997 have this entitlement on their license, however, drivers who passed after this 
date have to undergo a further test to attain D1 class entitlement which costs 
around £2000. The average driver age is over 50 years old. 
 

3.2 The IT systems that the service uses are outdated and in danger of failure.  
 The service is actively seeking a solution to this problem. 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
20 December 2023 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 6.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
  

Davies 
Pollard 
  

Sunderland 
  

Elahi (Alt) 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
Joyce Simpson – Church Representative 
Shifa Simab – Parent Governor Representative 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Nussrat Mohammed 
 
Councillor Davies in the Chair 
  
35.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency Cllr Thirkill and Cllr Sunderland declared that they 
had been involved with organisations who received HAF funding and that they 
had participated in the Holiday Activity and Food Programme (Minute No. 39). 
 
  

36.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 
  

37.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 



 
2 

 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
  

38.   RAISING ATTAINMENT STRATEGY 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “L”) 
provided an update on the Raising Attainment Strategy following the release of 
Phonics, Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 attainment data 2022/23.  
  
Given the mixed results it was put to the Education and Learning Strategic 
Manager whether the strategy had been a success. Members were told that it had 
been a success and that there were various reasons for the inconsistency in 
results such as the quality of leadership and teaching in the school, therefore 
some schools had seen more improvement than others. A Member asked if 
attainment was recorded regularly and was informed that data from the 
Department for Education (DfE) and data provided directly from schools was 
analysed annually to see if any trends could be observed.  
  
A Member asked about section 2.8 of the report, specifically why there was more 
Specialist Leaders in Education (SLEs) for Maths than English and whether the 
Local Authority would attempt to obtain more SLEs for English. The Education 
and Learning Strategic Manager explained that funding was provided by the DfE 
and that there were constraints on what funding could be spent on therefore it 
was not a model that the Local Authority could influence. 
  
Attention was drawn to section 2.13 of the report that detailed English outcomes 
data and the relationship between phonics and reading was questioned 
particularly why in some schools phonics had gone up whilst reading had gone 
down. Officers stated that it could relate to the data being from different year 
groups but also noted that other issues may have influenced results for reading 
such as comprehension which could explain the variance. The Education and 
Learning Strategic Manager added that variance could also be attributed to 
factors within the school such as staff turnover and the quality of teaching.  
  
A Member noted that the strategy had been planned to be in place for five years 
and asked how many years had been delivered. The Committee were told that it 
had been in place for four school terms although one term was the set-up period, 
so the strategy was delivered for one year only. A Member asked if the decision 
to cease funding was a Council decision and was told that this was the case. 
Officers stated that for impact to be observed the programme would need to be 
long term and English and Maths hubs were proven methods to bring change, it 
was also acknowledged that bringing the school leadership onboard was crucial.  
  
The Education and Learning Strategic Manager was asked if changes in 
assessment post-COVID had impacted results. The reading test was 
acknowledged to be difficult although a range of outcomes were seen nationally. 
It was added that it may be beneficial to do further research into results in order to 
seek explanation but the capacity for this was not available.  
  
A Member asked how the Raising Attainment Strategy would support specific 
children and was subsequently informed that the strategy was never intended to 



 
3 

take over tuition for individual children but instead was aimed at raising the quality 
of teaching so that attainment would be raised long term by enabling teaching 
staff and not just one particular cohort. It was explained that by enabling teaching 
staff this would raise attainment for future cohorts.  
  
The Committee queried what the cost of the strategy would have been if it was 
delivered for the planned five years. The Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
told Members the cost would have been 2.5 million pounds and that it would have 
included both primary and secondary education as well as attendance services. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That appreciating this specific work stream has ceased, a further 
progress report regarding KS1 and KS2 outcomes in Maths and 
English at schools involved in this project, be presented to this 
Committee in 12 months, so that the sustainability of such 
interventions can be demonstrated. 
  

(2)  That this Committee requests that officers continue to explore 
options for more funding from the Department for Education, for 
maths and English hubs across schools in Bradford. 
  

(3)  That officers obtain feedback from the schools in the programme to 
ascertain their views in relation to the effectiveness of the 
programme. 
  

  
To be actioned by – Strategic Director for Children’s Services. 
  
                                                              (Sue Lowndes – 01274 432009) 
  
   

39.   HOLIDAY ACTIVITY AND FOOD PROGRAMME (HAF) 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (Document “M”) 
that provided an update on the Holiday Activity and Food Programme (HAF) 
delivery across the district.  
  
The successful delivery and work of the HAF programme was praised by the 
Committee, particularly the staff who had been involved in the implementation 
and running of the programme.  
  
It was noted by Members that letters had previously been issued to inform 
families about the programme with a cost of 18 thousand pounds, officers were 
asked how this would be done differently over the Christmas period and how 
families would find out about HAF if letters were not sent out. Members were 
informed that schools would be the main source of information and that the letters 
did not generate much uptake. It was added that funding had been tightened by 
the Department for Education (DfE) and each child now required a registration 
number.  
  
Members asked about the flexibility of 15% of the funding allocation referred to in 



 
4 

section 3 of the report. Officers told Members that the 15% flexibility could reflect 
the many vulnerable children who were not eligible for free school meals and that 
in some instances schools had provided lists of families who may need the 
support of the programme. The importance of engagement with families was 
emphasised.  
  
A Member raised concerns that children who were persistently absent and who 
did not engage with school would miss out on the programme. Officers echoed 
the concerns raised and stated that families who did not engage were inevitably 
missed.  
  
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services was asked what would be done 
differently if HAF was started again, it was explained that ideally HAF would target 
more children although the criteria set by the DfE must be followed, however it 
was stated that greater flexibility would be beneficial.  
  
A Member asked how many young people had been turned away if they did not 
meet the criteria and therefore did not have a registration code and asked if there 
was any data that recorded this. Officers explained that they were unsure about 
the data but assured Members that children would not simply be turned away. 
  
It was brought to attention that the HAF programme currently had a three-year 
funding settlement, Members recognised the positive impacts and asked how it 
could be ensured that funding from the DfE would continue. Officers advised 
Members that Bradford was nationally recognised as delivering the HAF 
programme well and therefore had a national voice, although it was stressed that 
any support or influence from councillors would be beneficial. 
  
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services was asked if information could be 
placed outside shops in order to reach families who may not engage with school 
and in response it was explained that many families were unable to afford shops 
and therefore were reliant on foodbanks, who work closely with the Local 
Authority. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  The Committee thanks Sharon Sanders and her team for the valuable 
work that has been undertaken, whilst also receiving national 
recognition for the delivery of the Holiday Activity Programme across 
the District. 
  

(2)  The Committee would also like to thank the Voluntary Community 
Sector and volunteers, for the work that they have undertaken, in 
ensuring the successful delivery of this programme. 
  

(3)  That a further report be presented in 12 months, which also includes 
the approaches being used to engage with the hard to reach and 
vulnerable groups. 
  

  
To be actioned by – Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
  



 
5 

                                                   (Sharon Sanders – 07973 982939) 
 
  

40.   OVERVIEW OF THE TRAVEL ASSISTANCE SERVICE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “N”) 
provided an overview of the Travel Assistance Service together with current costs 
and how this compared to previous years. 
  
It was observed that over 3000 children were in receipt of travel assistance, a 
Member inquired whether it would be possible to get a breakdown of what type of 
travel assistance they received and for what reason. The Strategic Travel Service 
Manager acknowledged the increase in demand and stated that the current 
transport service was good value for money in comparison to statistical 
neighbours per capita. Members were told that data containing a breakdown of 
types of transport and reasons for eligibility could be provided in the future 
although most were eligible due to having an EHCP.  
  
A Member questioned given the current financial position of the Council how 
much of the travel assistance provided was statutory and in response was 
advised that all of what was provided was statutory travel. 
  
The Strategic Travel Service Manager was asked about accessibility in relation to 
application documents and explained that all documents were available online.  
  
A Member queried the maximum amount of time that children would spend on a 
bus and was told that the aim would be 1 hour although it was admitted that traffic 
or a mixture of primary and secondary children could lead to this adding more 
time to the journey.  
  
The Strategic Travel Service Manager was questioned about whether children 
would be encouraged to take part in after school provision if they were reliant on 
the travel assistance service. It was explained that there was potential to make 
arrangements however home to school transport was designed for access to 
education. It was added that during the school holidays for example the transport 
fleet may not be available so it would not be possible to transport children to 
activities during the school holidays.  
  
A Member drew attention to section 3.1 of the report that highlighted the 
increasing difficulty with the recruitment of drivers. It was queried whether the cost 
of obtaining a D1 class entitlement may dissuade potential applicants and who 
would pay for this. Officers explained that anyone who passed their driving test 
prior to 1997 would have the entitlement on their license. The Committee were 
told that passenger assistants were encouraged to train for this, and it was 
suggested that if the Local Authority were to pay for further tests to achieve the 
D1 class entitlement there would need to be a stipulation within a contract of 
employment to ensure driver retention.  
  
Clarification was sought in relation to who held the responsibility to provide 
transport as some schools provided this. It was clarified that schools had no 
statutory duty to arrange transport and that the responsibility to provide transport 
rested solely with the Local Authority. 



 
6 

  
A Member asked if there had been any progress in regard to outdated IT systems 
and was informed that since moving to a cloud system it had been functional, but 
work was ongoing with IT towards a new system. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That the information relating to the breakdown of children who use 
the travel assistance service be circulated to members of this 
Committee and to also include: 
  
  Distances that Children travel; 
  Categories of children and why they are travelling. 

  
(2)  That this Committee requests that a report be presented on 12 

months which also includes: 
  
  Distances that Children travel; 
  Categories of children and why they are travelling. 

  
To be actioned by – Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
  
                                                   (Michelle Pickles – 07582 109012) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


